E
Economic and Social
Council
UNITED
NATIONS
Distr.
GENERAL
TRADE/WP.7/GE.11/2001/6

TRADE/WP.7/GE.11/2001/6
page 3
EAN.UCC codification system
Footnote : This point refers to the Accredited Certifying Authority covered in the General Requirements
for individual countries.
1.4.1 Provisions concerning external fat
External fat is measured in accordance with the provisions outlined in the General Requirements. This
standard provides for the codification of the ovine cuts in international trade to have external fat levels
specified to the following categories.
• Peeled Denuded, surface membrane removed
• Peeled denuded
• Practically free (75% lean/seam surface removed)
• 3 mm maximum fat thickness  (0-3mm) or as specified.
• 6 mm maximum fat thickness  (3-8mm) or as specified.
• 13 mm maximum fat thickness  (8-12mm) or as specified.
• 25 mm maximum fat thickness  or as specified.
Alternatively
• Peeled Denuded, surface membrane removed
• Peeled denuded
• Practically free (75% lean/seam surface removed)
• Class 1 (0 to 5mm)
• Class 2 (5 to 10mm)
• Class 3 (10 to 15mm)
• Class 4 (15 to 20mm)
• Class 5 (20mm and over)
1.4.2 Provisions concerning meat colour and pH.
Normal lean ovine product demonstrates a characteristic red colour . Meat with a pHU above 6.0 is
considered dark, firm and dry meat (DFD). pHU is measured in the M.longissimus dorsi according to ISO
2917:1974 “Meat and Meat Products”. Any other methods or conditions of pH must be defined by
contractual agreement. Meat colour can be evaluated organoleptically in fresh cross section of fixed
muscle using an available colour guide. This can be defined in contractual agreement.
Footnote : pHU means ultimate pH
1.4.3 Provisions concerning Origin and Production History
The following options that may be specified by the purchaser require traceability systems to be in
place.
Traceability requires a verifiable method of identification of ovine animals , carcases, cartons, and
cuts (optional ) at all stages of production. The identification numbers must be applied and recorded
correctly guaranteeing a link between them.
If used, traceability procedures must be agreed on by the Authority for Conformity Assessment
referred to in paragraph 4.8 of the General Conditions.
TRADE/WP.7/GE.11/2001/6
page 4
The EAN.UCC System provides global language of traceability by means of multi industry standards
for the identification and communication for products, services and locations. They may be used by
organisations for traceability purposes across the supply chain to track and trace ovine products
between the farm to retail outlets.
For information on using the EAN.UCC System please contact EAN International or national EAN
organisation.
Contact addresses for EAN.UCC System details:
EAN International             Uniform Code Council
145 rue Royale  Princeton Pike Corporate Centre
B-1000 Brussels                                       1009 Lenox Drive, suite 202
Belgium  Laurenceville